Construction Contract AGENDA ITEM NO.: 37
CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: Thu 09/29/2005
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE: 1 of 3

SUBJECT; Authorize execution of a construction contract with HAEGELIN CONSTRUCTION CO.,
LTD.,, for the Austin Clean Water Program: P2-Williamson Wastewater Improvements Project in the
amount of $2,465,097.75 plus a $123,254.89 contingency, for a total contract amount not to exceed
$2,588,352.64. '

AMOUNT & SOURCE OF FUNDING: Funding in the amount of $2,588,352.64 is included in the
Fiscal Year 2004-2005 Capital Budget of the Austin Water Utility.

FISCAL NOTE; A fiscal note is attached.

REQUESTING Public Works DIRECTOR’S
DEPARTMENT:for Austin Water Utility; AUTHORIZATION: Sondra Creighton

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT; Roman Grijalva, 479-1622; Stan Evans, P.E, 479-1636;
Laura Bohl, 974-7064

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: N/A

BOARD AND COMMISSION ACTION:; Recommended by the Water and Wastewater Commission.
PURCHASING: Second lowest bid of five bids received.

MBE / WBE: 20.51% MBE and 6.12% WBE subcontractor participation.

This construction contract will provide for the installation of new wastewater pipelines generally located
in south Austin, south of Ben White Boulevard, and both east and west of Interstate 35. The project will
consist of eleven distinct project locations. Streets to be impacted by construction include: Sheraton
Drive to Rowland Drive, Battle Bend Drive, Pepper Lane, Spruce Cove, Deadwood Drive, Abilene Trail,
Hillston Drive, Bitter Creek Drive, Deer Run Drive and Acom Cove. The improvements are intended to
replace aging and deteriorated facilities and eliminate wastewater overflows that have occurred in these
areas. The project is part of the Austin Water Utility’s Austin Clean Water Program (ACWP), which was
developed to respond to the requirements of the Environmental Protection Agency’s Administrative Order
regarding sanitary sewer overflows.

The proposed wastewater line improvements include the installation of 5,510 feet of 8-inch line east of
1-35 and 2,120 feet of 8-inch line west of I-35. A total of 41 new marholes will be installed throughout
the entire project area. Two locations involve streambank stabilization measures, including the installation
of 128 cubic yards of dry rock riprap, where the proposed wastewater lines cross existing drainage
channels. The stabilization is designed to reinforce the drainage banks protecting the sewer system.

Due to the potential for unknown subsurface conditions and utility conflicts when working in the right-of-
way, a 5% contingency in funding has been included to allow for the expeditious processing of any future
change orders. The contract allows 250 working days for final completion of this project.

RCA Serial#: 9346 Date: 09/29/05 Original: Yes Published: Fri 09/23/2005
Disposition: Adjusted version published:



Construction Contract AGENDA ITEM NO.: 37
CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: Thu 09/29/2005
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE: 2 of 3

Bid documents were distributed to 11 general contractors. Bids were opened on Thursday, July 14, 2005,
Key Enterprises, Inc. submitted the lowest of 5 bids received, but was deemed non-responsive to the
experience requirements and initial administrative submittals. Haegelin Construction, LTD. submitted the
second lowest of 5 bids received:

Key Enterprises, Inc., Austin, Texas Non-responsive
Haegelin Construction, LTD., Austin, Texas $2,465,097.75
McLean Construction, Inc., Killeen, Texas $2,747,315.00
Keystone Construction, LTD., Austin, Texas $3,457,053.00
Laughlin-Thyssen, LTD., Houston, Texas $4,895,262.00

The contractor’s choice of work methodology provides for subcontracting opportunities in 14 areas,
which are listed below. Participation subgoals stated in the solicitation were 7.04% African American
(MB), 12.37% Hispanic (MH); 0% Native American (MN); 1.24% Asian American (MA); 6.85% WBE.
Total participation estimated on base bid amount of $2,465,097.75:

NON M/WBE TOTAL - PRIME $1,564,631.86 63.46%
Haegelin Construction, Co., Ltd., Austin, TX $1,564,631.86 63.46%
E TOTAL — CONTRACTORS $505,37424 20.51%
African American Subtotal $124 544 59 5.06%
Austex Tree Service, Round Rock, TX (Tree Trimming) $12,500.00 0.51%
Haynes-Eaglin-Water, Austin, TX (Pipe) $112,044.59 4.55%
Hispanic Subtotal $380,829.65  15.45%
Aaron Concrete, Austin, TX (Sidewalks, Mill Asphalt, St. Rep.) $135,267.65 5.49%
Zamora-Warrick, Assoc., Austin, TX (Surveying) $11,412.00 0.46%
Benitez Construction, Inc., Manor, TX (Utility Installation) $£100,000.00 4.06%
Balli Trucking, Del Valle, TX, (Trucking, Hauling) $129,600.00 5.26%
White Photography, Dripping Springs, TX (Const. Photography) $4,550.00 0.18%
WBE TOTAL - CO CTORS $150.82065 _6.12%
Arrow Oil Co., Austin, TX (Fuel) $98,208.00  3.98%
Roadway Specialties, Austin, TX (Erosion Controls) $32.482.65 1.32%
Intercon Environmental, Fort Worth, TX (Asbestos Removal) $20,130.00 0.82%
NON E TOTAL - SUBCONTRACTORS $244.271.00 991%
United Rentals, Austin, TX (Barricades) $43,273.00 1.76%
Godwin Pumps, China Grove, TX (Pumps) $19,648.00 0.80%
Wheeler, Coatings, Round Rock, TX (Street Repair) $110,000.00 4.46%
F&L Concrete Services, League City, TX (Refurbish Manholes) £71,350.00 2.89%

The Contractor submitted an MBE/WBE Compliance Plan that demonstrated a Good Faith Effort and was
approved by the Department of Small & Minority Business Resources. The first low bidder was deemed

RCA Serial#: 9346 Date: 09/29/05 Original: Yes Published: Fri 09/23/2005
Disposition: Adjusted version published:



Construction Contract AGENDA ITEM NO.: 37
CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: Thu 09/29/2005
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE: 3 0of 3

Non-Responsive to the experience requirements and initial administrative submittals.
THIRD BIDDER - McLean Construction, LTD., Killeen, TX - $2,747,315.00

72.31% Non M/WBE prime participation, 7.12% MB; 12.46% MH; 0% NA, 1.24% AA,; 6.87% WBE,
0% Non M/WBE subcontractor participation.

RCA Serial#: 9346 Date: 09/29/05 Original: Yes Published: Fri 09/23/2005
Disposition: Adjusted version published:



P-2 WILLIAMSON WASTEWATE

e

o REPLACES00LF [. [ --.°-
R 9.!;:\_._ OF 8" WITH &° ST )
e %3 SANITARY SEWER| -

- : 4
REPLACE 1220LF [i% '
- |oFewiTHe" &>




P-2 WILLIAMSON WASTEWATER IMPROVEMENTS j

S
G f/ 'fr e
S e
:’.‘. el £ 7 wimamer
/ L J W OVERFLOW
" , -""-.\\- 4 . REFEAT W
_ S| REPLACE 165LF A e /S .
F_ jorewmHe  f Vi ~o cwWp
¥ XU SANITARY SEWER |[:-, £
‘ .
- -
atm s T e e s ‘:;?—-
St REPLACE 479 LF B e
Ve OF 8" WITH & i
e SANITARY SEWER | £

*| REPLACE 595 LF
-1 oF &= wiTH &° :
{ | SANITARY SEWER [

REPLACE 1911 LF
"™ OF B"WITH 8" -
SANITARY SEWER




CiP

FISCAL NOTE
DATE OF COUNCIL CONSIDERATION: 09/01/05
WHERE ON AGENDA: Resolution
DEPARTMENT: Austin Water Utility

DESCRIPTION:

Authorize executlon of a construction contract with HAEGELIN CONSTRUCTION CO., LTD., for the
Austin Clean Water Program: P2-Willlamson Wastewater Improvements Project in the amount of
$2,465,097.75 plus a $123,254.89 contingency, for a total contract amount not to exceed
$2,588,352.64.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:
Parent Project Name: Wastewater Unfunded Future
Project Authorization: 2004-05 Approved Capltal Budget
Funding Source: Commerclal Paper
Number: 4570 237 2017
Current Appropriation $ 494,673,293.00
Unencumbered Balance 131,151,783.75 *
Amount of This Action {2,688 352.64)
Remaining Balance _S 128,563,431.11
Current Available Balance $ 148,482,034.70
Leas Cutstanding Commitments {17,330,250.95)
Estimated Unencumbered Balance $ 131,151,783.75 "

Utility Finance: M“ Date: __#/i5/es”

David Anders, Utiltles Flnance Manager

REF. # 4570 237 8509



N ArN1705-A
WAT ERAND WAS TEWATLR COMMISSION RESGLUTION
CONSTRUCTION CONTR ACT WITH HAEGELIN CONSTRUCTION CO., 1YD, AUSTIN, TEXAS
FOR THE ACWP P2 IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,465,097,75 PLUS A $12).254.89 CONTINGENCY, FOR A
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT T EXCEED $2.548,352.84

Sepienilier 7, 1005
REGUT AR MUETING
VOTE 60403

Mraion mude by- Frovse

Connmussioners Consenung: Coleman. Raus. Wamner, Chan, Scoti-Ryan

Ciremisaints Digsemning

Conmmsinnxd s Abstaning
Conunisakatitn Aleal. Ganvudes, Pl e

The Waler and Wastewafer Commissiin recormmendts e Counel authorize the pegotintion and

execution of & coastnkehon coniract with HALGTLIR CONSTRUCTION CO.L LTD. Auntin, Texus
fia the ACWP F2-Williamon Waskewater Iinprovemients Frogect the amuounl of $2.465.097.75
plut 8 $123,.354 W ventngomy, for a toetal coatisct apnment mot o croeed § 755K, 352 64

£

1 P - <)L
LREL e U2t
Michac! Whnwt Chainuerson Dawe

Water and Wasiewater Lot in



Project: ACWP P2 Wililsmson Wastawater Improvements

Aecommaendad Low Bldder: HAEQELIN CONSTAUCTION COMPANY
Low Bid Amount: $2,485,007.75
Project Goals: AA = 7,04%; Hisp = 12.37%; NA = 0.00%; Asl= 1.24% : NA/Asl w 0.00%:; WBE » 8.85%
Achleved Goals: AaBOS%  HISPwiB42% AS0.00% WBE-S.12%
}subcorttragtor 8 Amount .| o ol -|a
@u = T N WeEl
33055 FENCING,TEMP. o JoJo] 1 fJv]ofo]ojols 3l o
85880 PIPE, PVC §112,044.50 [ERERN 0) 0 JolO] 1] 0O
79050 §0D, GRASS 2{2jol 1 [1JoJo{o[o] >3 3 o
29030 MANHOLES, o |olof 2 [ H K o lofo
91038 ABBESTOS MAINTENANCE $20,130.00} o |lojJoloJojfoJlo]o 1 11 1
01244 EXCAVATION SERVICES g |s|ofw{w|1]o]o 4 4 0
nae CONSTRUCTION, 100,000.00 5 |s51lolalal+] 1011 4 4l o
9133018  CONSTRUCTION MANHOLES Fi¥yjolmJ11jo] + J1]Jo] a 2l o
M5 CONSTRUCTION SIDEWALKS $135,267.85 4 f4jo] v nj1]o]ojo] 3 3l o
347 PAVEMENT, PORTLAND e [slojJ2ofJof1] 2]2]0] 2 3] o
9135050 MANHOLES.CONSTRUCTION 1 |1]o] s jaj1]ofo]oj 2l o
9136048  MAINTENANCE 3 |3Jol e Jofol 1 [1]0] 4 4 0
01384 CONCRETE 11000000 0 [0 [o[ 4« [4Jo] o Jo]Jo] 1 il o
91430 CONCRETE 10 [10] 0 24 [24[1] 2 |20} & 8 o
9157287 PHOTOGRAPHY, CONSTRUCTION g,m.oo‘ 1 1/0] alafpn 2]2j0] & .|
96239 HAULING SERVICES - $129,800.00 wj18jofl a3 jas]a| 1 {1]o] a 8l o
9887 SURVEYING §11,412.00) olojo| s [e]1to]ojo] s Bl 0
96814 EROSION CONTROL SERVICES §32,482.85 4 | 4]0] S |31 r11]o1w 8 1
08518 FENCE INSTALLATION & REPAIR 5 [8jo] 3 JajJo] +[1]o] e 8| o
53838 HYDROMULCHING SERVICES 4 [4fofsJaJol 220l s o 1
9865288 LANDSCAPING, g |[8]of e Jefol 1 [1]o] 2 2] o
$8888 TREE TRIMMING $12,500.00
5507818 BARRICADES $43,273.00
40509 FUEL §98,208.00
7201535 PUMPS : §10,848.00
9136062 REFURBISH MANHOLES $71,360.00

TOTALS $o58194.800 B244271.00 B7 7 1 201 201 12 153 15 0 T8 M



